



# National Finance House BSC (c)

**Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures**

**As At 30 June 2020**

## **Executive Summary**

The half yearly quantitative public disclosures of **National Finance House B.S.C. (c) (NFH)** and its subsidiary National Finance House Auto Mall S.P.C., (together referred to as the “Group”) have been prepared in accordance with the Public Disclosure Module (“PD”), Section PD-2.1.6 Semi-annual Disclosures, CBB Rule Book-Volume 5 (Type 3: Financing Companies). These disclosures should be read in conjunction with the detailed disclosures made in the annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019, and the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

### ***Basis of Preparation:***

The condensed consolidated interim financial information of the Group has been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the preparation of the latest audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 and taking into consideration applicable rules and regulations issued by the Central Bank of Bahrain (the “CBB”) including the recently issued CBB circulars on regulatory concessionary measures in response to COVID-19. These rules and regulations require the adoption of all International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) (IFRS), except for the modifications disclosed under note (2) of the condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2020.

***Financial Highlights:***

Sales of new vehicles in the Kingdom of Bahrain dropped by 9% during the first half of 2020 following the Coronavirus (COVID 19) outbreak which was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization (WHO) in March and has rapidly evolved globally.

The strain caused by Covid-19 on the local economy resulted in a slowdown in the booking of new financing assets by the Group during the 6 months ended 30 June 2020, auto financing bookings were 12% lower than the same period last year. It also resulted in an incremental ECL being recognized on the auto financing exposure. The Group has realized a net profit of BHD 35 thousand for the six months period ended on 30 June 2020 compared to a net profit of BHD 456 thousand for the same period last year. NFH recorded a net loss of BHD 304 thousand for the three months ended 30 June 2020 compared to BHD 232 thousand for the same period of last year.

Total revenues has increased by 17% for the first half of 2020 to reach BHD 1.699 million compared to BHD 1.456 million for the same period last year. Total expenses excluding impairment on loans to customers decreased by 9% compared to the same period last year. The stressed economic situation resulted in the Group recognizing incremental ECL of BHD 829 K compared to BHD 77 K for the same period last year.

For indicators of financial performance for past 5 years refer to the “5 years Financial Highlights” section on [www.nfh.com.bh](http://www.nfh.com.bh).

Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

1. CORE CAPITAL

	30 June 2020
Issued and fully paid ordinary shares	7,500,000
Share premium	112,500
Statutory reserve	1,196,719
Retained earnings	5,704,199
<b>Total Capital</b>	<b>14,513,418</b>
Regulatory deductions	-
<b>Core Capital</b>	<b>14,513,418</b>

The Group's issued and paid up capital consists only of ordinary shares, which have proportionate voting rights. The Group does not have any other type of capital instruments.

The Group's authorized capital consists of 500,000,000 ordinary shares of 100 fils each.

2. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

The Group is exposed to the following types of risks:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk (including interest rate and currency risks)
- Operational risk
- Legal, Compliance, Regulatory & Reputation Risks

***Risk management framework and overview***

The Group has a risk management framework in place for managing these risks which is constantly evolving as the business activities change in response to credit, market, product and other developments. This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management of capital.

Financial instruments comprise of financial assets and financial liabilities. Financial assets of the Group consist of cash and cash equivalents, loans to customers and other assets. Financial liabilities of the Group consist of bank borrowings and other liabilities.

**Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures**

**for the period ended 30 June 2020**

Bahraini dinar

---

The Board of Directors of the Group has the overall responsibility for the establishment of and oversight over the Group's risk management framework. The Board has established an Executive Committee, for developing and monitoring risk management policies. The Board of Directors set the Group's overall risk parameters and risk tolerances, and the significant risk management policies.

The Board Executive Committee reviews and reports to the Board of Directors on the Group's risk profile and risk taking activities.

The Chief Executive Officer has the primary responsibility for sanctioning risk taking activities and defining risk management policies within the overall risk parameters and tolerances defined by the Board of Directors. The risk management control process is based on a detailed structure of policies, procedures and limits, and comprehensive risk measurement and management information systems for the control, monitoring and reporting of risks. The principal risks associated with the Group's businesses and the related risk management processes are set out below.

**CREDIT RISK**

Credit risk is the risk that a customer fails to perform under its contractual payment obligations thus causing the Group to suffer a loss in terms of cash flow or market value. Credit risk is the predominant risk type faced by the Group in its financing activities. The Group is exposed to credit risk primarily on the loans to customers. Credit risk assessment and management is divided into personal and corporate loans.

The responsibility for the management of credit risk rest with the management, Credit Committee, comprising five members, Chief Executive Officer, Head of Retail, Head of Finance, Head of Risk Management and Head of Collection. The Credit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Group's credit risk, including:

- formulating credit policies, covering collateral requirements, credit assessment, risk grading and reporting, documentary and legal procedures, and compliance with regulatory and statutory requirements;
- establishing the authorisation structure for the approval and renewal of credit facilities. The authorisation limits are allocated to the Retail and Credit Administration Departments. Larger facilities require approval by Chief Executive Officer, Credit Committee or Executive Committee. Each business unit is required to implement Group's credit policies and procedures, with credit approval authorities delegated from the Group's Credit Committee;
- reviewing and assessing credit risk. Credit committee assesses all credit exposures in excess of designated limits, prior to facilities being committed to customers by the business unit concerned. Renewals and reviews of facilities are subject to the same review process;
- limiting concentrations of exposure to counterparties, and industries for loans;
- reviewing and monitoring credit exposures on an ongoing basis to identify, as early as possible, customers that may be experiencing declining credit worthiness or financial difficulty; and

Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

- reviewing compliance of business units with agreed exposure limits. Regular reports are provided to the Chief Executive Officer and Board of Directors on the credit quality of local portfolios and appropriate corrective action is taken.

The Group's credit policy sets out the Group's sanctioning power for granting loans. Granting Loans less than the designated limits of the Group's Credit Committee are approved the business units.

All loans are with local individuals (retail) and locally incorporated entities. The credit risk on these loans is actively managed and rigorously monitored in accordance with well-defined credit policies and procedures. The creditworthiness of each borrower is evaluated prior to sanctioning of facilities. Credit review procedures are in place for corporate customers to identify at an early stage, exposures which require more detailed monitoring and review. Appropriate procedures for follow-up and recovery (including recourse to legal action) are in place to monitor the credit risk on loans.

The uncertainties due to COVID-19 and resultant economic volatility has impacted the Group's financing operations and is expected to affect most of the customers and sectors to some degree. Although it is difficult to assess at this stage the degree of impact faced by each sector, the main industries impacted are hospitality, tourism, leisure, airlines/transportation and retailers. In addition, some other industries are expected to be indirectly impacted such as contracting, real estate and wholesale trading. Furthermore, the drop in oil prices will have a significant impact on regional economies.

Considering this evolving situation, the Group has taken pre-emptive measures to mitigate credit risk by adopting more cautious approach for credit approvals thereby tightening the criteria for extending credit to impacted sectors. Payment holidays have been extended to customers, including private and SME sector, in line with the instructions of the CBB. These measures may lead to lower disbursement of financing facilities, resulting in lower net financing income and decrease in of other revenue.

The risk management department has also enhanced its monitoring of financing portfolio by reviewing the performance of exposures to sectors expected to be directly or indirectly impacted by COVID-19 to identify potential SICR on a qualitative basis.

**Exposure to credit risk**

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	30 June 2020	2020 Six Months Average
Cash and cash equivalents	4,093,301	2,928,613
Loans to customers	49,771,133	50,164,723
	<b>53,864,434</b>	<b>53,093,336</b>

## National Finance House BSC (c)

### Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

	30 June 2020
<b><i>Distribution of exposure by sector / counterparty:</i></b>	
Corporate (excluding financial institutions)	13,011,368
Retail	36,759,765
Financial institutions	4,093,301
	<b>53,864,434</b>

	30 June 2020
<b><i>Geographic distribution of exposure:</i></b>	<b>Bahrain</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	4,093,301
Loans to customers	49,771,133
	<b>53,864,434</b>

#### ***Past due exposure:***

In accordance with the Group's policy and Central Bank of Bahrain guidelines, loans on which payment of interest or repayment of principal are 90 days past due, are defined as non-performing.

The Group has systems and procedures in place to generate alerts in case of past dues in any account. A stringent classification process is followed for all accounts with past dues of over 90 days.

Loans that are "past due below 90 days but not impaired" are those for which contractual interest and principal payments are past due but the Group believes that impairment is not appropriate on the basis of the level of security or collateral available and / or the stage of collection of amounts owed to the Group. As at 30 June 2020, loans past due below 90 days but not impaired amounted to BHD 1,248,694.

#### ***Geographic Distribution & Aging analysis of all loans including impaired and past due loans by sector / counterparty:***

All loans are domestic and are granted to borrowers within the Kingdom of Bahrain. Following is the ageing analysis of impaired and past due loans as at 30 June 2020:

National Finance House BSC (c)

Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

<b>Corporate Loans</b>	<b>Stage 1</b>	<b>Stage 2</b>	<b>Stage 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Current</b>	12,296,456	1,222	101,106	12,398,784
<b>Past Due Loans:</b>				
1-29 days	110,988	-	21,401	132,389
30-59 days	91,690	-	65,451	157,141
60-89 days	68,430	4,247	53,382	126,059
90 days - 1 year	-	-	414,291	414,291
1 year - 3 years	-	-	489,800	489,800
More than 3 years	-	-	1,999	1,999
<b>Gross carrying value</b>	<b>12,567,564</b>	<b>5,469</b>	<b>1,147,430</b>	<b>13,720,463</b>
Expected credit loss	72,427	833	635,835	709,095
<b>Net carrying value</b>	<b>12,495,137</b>	<b>4,636</b>	<b>511,595</b>	<b>13,011,368</b>

<b>Retail Loans</b>	<b>Stage 1</b>	<b>Stage 2</b>	<b>Stage 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Current</b>	34,772,392	24,181	706,526	35,503,099
<b>Past Due Loans:</b>				
1-29 days	485,112	-	19,336	504,448
30-59 days	303,133	-	36,135	339,268
60-89 days	73,694	111,400	68,826	253,920
90 days - 1 year	-	-	1,257,829	1,257,829
1 year - 3 years	-	-	724,186	724,186
More than 3 years	-	-	9,332	9,332
<b>Gross carrying value</b>	<b>35,634,331</b>	<b>135,581</b>	<b>2,822,170</b>	<b>38,592,082</b>
Expected credit loss	591,610	23,625	1,217,082	1,832,317
<b>Net carrying value</b>	<b>35,042,721</b>	<b>111,956</b>	<b>1,605,088</b>	<b>36,759,765</b>

**Impairment movement**

<b>Expected Credit loss movement:</b>	<b>Stage 1</b>	<b>Stage 2</b>	<b>Stage 3</b>	<b>Total</b>
At 1 January 2020	262,016	191,976	1,457,753	1,911,745
Transfer to Stage 1	198,531	(74,342)	(124,189)	-
Transfer to Stage 2	(1,051)	1,051	-	-
Transfer to Stage 3	(15,214)	(108,605)	123,819	-
Net remeasurement of loss allowance	219,755	14,378	595,224	829,357
Amounts written off during the period	-	-	(199,690)	(199,690)
<b>Expected credit loss</b>	<b>664,037</b>	<b>24,458</b>	<b>1,852,917</b>	<b>2,541,412</b>



Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

Stage 3 includes exposures in the first four ageing buckets (i.e. Current to 60-89 days) which are not past due however continue to be classified as stage 3 until the completion of cooling off period of 12 months.

Management carries out specific impairment assessment of its non-performing loans at each reporting period on a case by case basis and creates impairment provisions accordingly in stage 3. During the six month period ended 30 June 2020 a specific provision of BHD 228,789 (30 June 2019: BHD 77,082) was provided".

Loans written-off during the period amounted to BHD 199,690 in which BHD 105,116 pertains to Corporate and BHD 94,063 individuals. During the six months ended 30 June 2020, the Group recovered BHD 40,974 from loans written off in the previous years.

**Write-off policy:**

The Group writes off a loan balance (and any related allowances for impairment losses) when Group determines that the loans are uncollectible. This determination is reached after considering information such as the occurrence of significant changes in the borrower financial position such that the borrower can no longer pay the obligation, or that proceeds from collateral will not be sufficient to pay back the entire exposure. Moreover, the Group adopted a policy to write-off all loans that have been non-performing for more than 3 years by taking full provision. Those loans will be marked in the system as "Write-off Open" and followed up for recovery by the Collection team as per current procedures. The final write-off of those loans shall be done only after taking necessary approvals from the appropriate approving authority and the accounts treated as "Write-off Close".

**Restructuring:**

Loans restructured during the period  
Impact of restructured facilities and loans on provisions

30 June 2020
5,744
-

The Group renegotiates loans to customers in financial difficulties (referred to as 'forbearance activities') to maximise collection opportunities and minimise the risk of default. Under the Group's forbearance policy, loan forbearance is granted on a selective basis if the debtor is currently in default on its debt or if there is a high risk of default, there is evidence that the debtor made all reasonable efforts to pay under the original contractual terms and the debtor is expected to be able to meet the revised terms.

The above restructuring did not have any significant impact on present and future earnings and were primarily extensions of the loan tenor, revisions in interest rate, and additional collateral received.

## National Finance House BSC (c)

### Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

#### **Collateral:**

The Group holds collateral against loans to customers in the form of mortgage interests over vehicles financed. Estimates of fair value are based on the value of collateral assessed at the time of borrowing, and generally are not updated except when a loan is individually assessed as impaired. As at 30 June 2020, the market value of collaterals represents 98% of the Group's credit exposure (loans to customers).

#### **Related Party:**

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. These represent transactions with shareholders, Board of Directors and key members of management having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Group. Balances at the reporting date in regard to related parties and transactions during the six months with related parties comprised the following:

**30-Jun-19**

#### **Related party transactions:**

##### **Operating Income**

Insurance Commission - Motor Vehicles

16,157

-

-

##### **Operating Expenses**

Auto Mall purchases of vehicles

184,502

-

-

Insurance premium charges

98,506

-

-

Salesman commission

19,815

-

-

Other operating expenses

29,497

-

-

#### **Related Part Balances:**

Payables for vehicles financed

1,185,854

-

-

Payable for Insurance premiums

23,058

-

-

Payable for operating & capital expenditures

16,774

-

-

Receivable of dividends

600,000

-

-

Receivable of Insurance agency commission

6,831

-

-

#### **Expenses:**

Board of directors attendance allowance

47,525

-

-

Key Management compensation

-

-

130,106

No impairment losses have been recorded during the period against balances outstanding with related parties and no specific allowance has been made for impairment losses on balances with related parties at 30 June 2020.

Controlling relations with related party transactions are enshrined in various policies, charters and agreements. The Group's dealings with its shareholders and/or Board of Directors are conducted on an arms-length basis in respect of borrowings received from them. If loans are extended to related parties, these are approved on the basis of authorities delegated by the Board of Directors to the CEO. If the loans exceed these authorities, then further approval from the Board is requested.

All loans to management members and staff of the Group, are governed by the policies applicable to staff. These policies are reviewed by the Board regularly.

### **LIQUIDITY RISK**

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments.

#### ***Management of liquidity risk***

The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation. It manages its liquidity requirements mainly by financial support from collection of vehicle loans with varying maturities, borrowings from financial institutions and financial support from shareholders.

Liquidity management policies are designed to ensure that funds are available at all times to meet the funding requirements of the Group, even in adverse conditions. In normal conditions, the objective is to ensure that there are sufficient funds available not only to meet current financial commitments but also to facilitate business expansion. These objectives are met through the application of prudent liquidity controls. These controls provide security of access to funds without undue exposure to increased costs from the liquidation of assets.

The liquidity position of the Group is monitored by the Chief Executive Officer and Financial Controller. Surplus and deficit of short and long term positions of the Group are managed as appropriate by the Finance Department. The Group ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational expenses, including the servicing of financial obligations; this excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

The effects of COVID-19 on the liquidity and funding risk profile of the banking system are evolving and are subject to ongoing monitoring and evaluation. The CBB has announced various measures to combat the effects of COVID-19 and to ease liquidity in the banking sector. The payment holidays for 6 months to eligible customers as per the CBB instructions have an impact on the liquidity risk of the Group.

Management of the Group has enhanced its monitoring of the liquidity and funding requirements. Board meetings and senior management meetings are convened more frequently in order to carryout granular assessment of funding requirements with the objective to explore available lines

## National Finance House BSC (c)

### Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

of funding and to drawdown the existing funding lines as and when necessary to maintain enough liquidity at a reasonable cost of funding.

The Group continues to calibrate stress testing scenarios to current market conditions in order to assess the impact on the Group in current extreme stress. As at the reporting date, the liquidity and funding position of the Group remains strong and is well placed to absorb and manage the impacts of this disruption.

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including interest payments and excluding the impact of netting agreements is set out below. This shows the undiscounted cash flows on the Group's financial liabilities and unrecognised loan commitments on the basis of their earliest possible contractual maturity.

<b>30 June 2020</b>	<b>Carrying amount</b>	<b>Contractual cash flows</b>	<b>6 months or less</b>	<b>6 - 12 months</b>	<b>More than 12 months</b>
Bank borrowings	39,881,532	45,579,936	4,302,826	6,214,580	35,062,529
Accounts payable	1,841,845	1,841,845	1,841,845	-	-
Lease Liability	219,163	233,772	46,344	46,344	141,084
	<b>41,942,540</b>	<b>47,655,553</b>	<b>6,191,015</b>	<b>6,260,924</b>	<b>35,203,613</b>

### MARKET RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the issuer's credit standing) will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk. The principal market risk to which the Group is exposed is interest rate risk with its asset and liability management activities.

### INTEREST RISK

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the issuer's credit standing) will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the Group's earnings will be affected as a result of movements in interest rates. The Group's interest rate exposures arise from its interest earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities i.e. of cash and cash equivalents, placements with banks and other financial institutions, loans to customers and borrowings from banks. The distribution of financial instruments between interest rate categories is summarised below:

## National Finance House BSC (c)

### Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

#### 30 June 2020:

	Fixed rate	Floating rate	Non-interest bearing	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	4,094,801	4,094,801
Loans to customers	49,771,133	-	-	49,771,133
Other assets	-	-	2,291,292	2,291,292
	<b>49,771,133</b>	-	<b>6,386,093</b>	<b>56,157,226</b>
Bank loans	-	39,881,532	-	39,881,532
Other liabilities	219,163	-	2,046,870	2,266,033
	<b>219,163</b>	<b>39,881,532</b>	<b>2,046,870</b>	<b>42,147,565</b>

### CURRENCY RISK

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group's exposure to currency risk is not significant as a significant portion of the Group's transactions are in Bahraini Dinars.

### OPERATIONAL RISK

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the Group's processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group's operations and are faced by all business units.

The Group's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial losses and damage to the Group's reputation with overall cost effectiveness and to avoid control procedures that restrict initiative and creativity. The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls to address operational risk is assigned to senior management within each business unit.

This responsibility is supported by the development of overall Group standards for the management of operational risk in the following areas:

- Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties, including the independent authorisation transactions
- Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions
- Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements
- Documentation of controls and procedures
- Requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risks faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risks identified
- Requirements for the reporting of operational losses and proposed remedial action

**Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures**

**for the period ended 30 June 2020**

Bahraini dinar

---

- Development of contingency plans
- Training and professional development
- Ethical and business standards
- Risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.

Compliance with Group standards is supported by a programme of periodic reviews undertaken by Internal Audit. The results of Internal Audit reviews are discussed with the management of the business unit to which they relate, with summaries submitted to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee and senior management of the Group.

In response to COVID-19 outbreak, there were various changes in the working model, interaction with customers, digital modes of payment and settlement, customer acquisition and executing contracts and carrying out transactions with and on behalf of the customers. Management of the Group has enhanced its monitoring to identify risk events arising out of the current situation and the changes in the way business is conducted. As of 30 June 2020, the Group did not have any significant issues relating to operational risks.

The Group is committed to providing uninterrupted service of all key business resources required to support critical business activities. This is achieved through identifying potential threats to the Group, and providing a framework for a response that safeguards all stakeholders, including employees and customers. The Group's Business Continuity Plan (BCP) includes data recovery and information security. To ensure the highest levels of information security, internal and external vulnerability assessment and penetration testing (VAPT) is also conducted on a semi-annual basis.

***Legal Contingencies risk***

Legal risk is the risk relating to losses due to legal or regulatory action that invalidates or otherwise precludes performance by the end user or its counterparty under the terms of the contract or related netting agreements.

Due to the nature of its operations, the Group may be involved in litigations arising in the ordinary course of business. Provision for contingent liabilities arising from litigations is based on the probability of outflow of economic resources and reliability of estimating such outflow. Such matters are subject to many uncertainties and the outcome of individual matters is not predictable with assurance.

**3. MATURITY PROFILE**

The maturity profile of the Group's financial assets and liabilities based on the expected repayment arrangements is given below. The contractual maturities of assets and liabilities are not significantly different from the expected repayment dates.

## National Finance House BSC (c)

### Half Yearly Quantitative Public Disclosures

for the period ended 30 June 2020

Bahraini dinar

<b>30 June 2020:</b>	<b>Up to 3 months</b>	<b>3-6 months</b>	<b>6 months to 1 year</b>	<b>1-5 years</b>	<b>5-10 years</b>	<b>Total</b>
Cash and cash equivalents	4,094,801	-	-	-	-	4,094,801
Loans to customers	267,967	3,509,454	7,105,458	37,354,259	1,533,995	49,771,133
Other assets	2,291,292	-	-	-	-	2,291,292
	<b>6,654,060</b>	<b>3,509,454</b>	<b>7,105,458</b>	<b>37,354,259</b>	<b>1,533,995</b>	<b>56,157,226</b>
Bank loans	837,719	2,364,272	5,256,516	27,289,825	4,133,200	39,881,532
Other liabilities	2,067,297	20,704	42,316	135,716	-	2,266,033
	<b>2,905,016</b>	<b>2,384,976</b>	<b>5,298,832</b>	<b>27,425,541</b>	<b>4,133,200</b>	<b>42,147,565</b>

The expected credit loss of BHD 2,541,412 has been netted against the cash-flows expected within 3 months.

#### 4. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Central Bank of Bahrain sets and monitors capital requirements for the Group. According to the conventional financing Company license granted by the Central Bank of Bahrain the Group should maintain a minimum paid-up capital of BHD 5,000,000 and the borrowings may not exceed five times the capital and reserves (shareholders equity) of the Group. As on 30 June 2020 Group's paid-up share capital is BHD 7,500,000, the borrowing to capital and reserves ratio is 2.75 and the gearing ratio is 34.43%.

The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain the future development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on shareholders' return is also recognised as well as the need to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to the structure taking account of changes in economic conditions and strategic business plans.